

No. 12-35926

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARK WANDERING MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LINDA MCCULLOCH, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Montana
Civil Action No. 1:12-CV-00135-RFC

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Patricia Ferguson-Bohnee
Indian Legal Clinic
Sandra Day O'Connor College of Law
PO Box 877906
Tempe, AZ 85287-7906
Tel: (480) 727-0420
pafergus@asu.edu
Counsel of Record

John Dossett
Derrick Haskie Beetso
National Congress of
American Indians
1301 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 466-7767

Counsel for Amicus Curiae NCAI

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. AMERICAN INDIANS AND ALASKA NATIVES LIVING ON THE RESERVATION HAVE HISTORICALLY FACED VOTER DISCRIMINATION.....	3
II. AMERICAN INDIANS OVERWHELMINGLY RESIDE IN RURAL AREAS AND FACE MANY OBSTACLES TO VOTING INCLUDING POVERTY AND LACK OF TRANSPORTATION.....	7
A. The Economic Disparity between American Indians Living on the Reservation in Montana Compared to Non-Indians Residing in Montana is Vast.....	9
B. Failure to Provide American Indians Living on the Reservation with Equal Access to Early Voting and Late Registration Sites Severely Impacts Native Voters Because of Long-Standing Systemic Isolation.....	10
C. Big Horn, Blain, and Rosebud Counties Have the Authority to Establish Satellite Voting Offices on Indian Reservations and Their Failure to do so Amounts to a Poll Tax.....	14
III. THE LACK OF EARLY VOTING SITES DENIES AMERICAN INDIAN VOTERS THE RIGHT TO VOTE IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Merrell</i> , 353 U.S. 932 (1957).....	4, 6
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544, 548 (1969).....	16
<i>Boneshirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004).....	6
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175, 1197-98 (11th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Bush, et al. v. Gore, et al.</i> , 121 U.S. 525 (2000).....	7
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94, 103 (1884).....	4
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Gomez v. Watsonville</i> , 863 F.2d 1407, 1411 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	7, 14
<i>Harrison, et al. v. Laveen</i> , 67 Ariz. 337; 196 P.2d 456 (1948).....	4, 5
<i>Johnson v. Gov'r of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214, 1228 n. 26 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Mark Wandering Medicine, et al. v. McCulloch, et al.</i> , No. CV-12-135-BLG-RFC (D. Mont. 2012)	2, 11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	17
<i>Porter v. Hall</i> , 34 Ariz. 308 (1928).....	4
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agri. Improvement and Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586, 594 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301, 315 (1966).....	16
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson County, et al.</i> , CIV 2: 1 0-cv-095 (D.N.D. 2010).....	12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30, 45 n. 10 (1986).....	18
<i>Trujillo v. Garley</i> , No. 1353 (D.N.M. 1948).....	4
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	7
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:	
Amendment XIV.....	5, 6, 14
Amendment XV.....	6

FEDERAL STATUTES:

An Act of June 2, 1924, 43 Stat. 253, Pub. L. 175 (1924) (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)).....4
 42 U.S.C. §§ 1971, *et seq*16
 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....2, 17, 18

STATE CONSTITUTION:

Mont. Const. Article. XI, Section 4.....14
 Mont. Const. Article. IX, Section 6.....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

“Big Horn County Poverty Report Card,” Montana Poverty Study 2011 County and Reservation Data, *available at* <http://www.montana.edu/extensionecon/countydata/BigHorn.pdf>9
 “Blaine County Poverty Report Card,” Montana Poverty Study 2011 County and Reservation Data, *available at* <http://www.montana.edu/extensionecon/countydata/Blaine.pdf>.....10
 Bureau of Indian Affairs, TEA—21 REAUTHORIZATION RESOURCE PAPER: TRANSPORTATION SERVING NATIVE AMERICAN LANDS (May 2003).....11
 COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW, § 14.01[3], n. 42-44 (2012 Ed.).....5
Continuing Need for Section 203’s Provisions for Limited English Proficient Voters: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 309 (2006) (letter from Joe Garcia, NCAI).....4, 5
 Daily Montana Gas Prices Information, accessed November 30, 2012 at <http://www.montanagasprices.com/Billings/index.aspx>11
 Daniel P. Tokaji, *The Promise of Voter Equality: Examining the Voting Rights Act at Forty: The New Vote Denial: Where Election Reform Meets the Voting Rights Act*, 57 S.C. L. REV. 689, 691 (2006).....18
 Daniel McCool, Susan M. Olson & Jennifer L. Robinson, NATIVE VOTE: AMERICAN INDIANS, THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT, AND THE RIGHT TO VOTE (2007).....4, 5, 6
 Danna R. Jackson, *Eighty Years of Indian Voting: A Call to Protect Indian Voting Rights*, 65 MONT. L. REV. 269 (2004).....4, 6

DeNavas-Walt, et al., INCOME, POVERTY, AND HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE IN THE UNITED STATES: 2011, Table1, at 6 (September 2012), *available at* <http://www.census.gov/prod/2012pubs/p60-243.pdf>.8

Election Advisory #A01-12, Montana Secretary of State, Optional In-Person Absentee Voting at Satellite Election Offices, at 3 (Aug. 28, 2012)(on file with author).....15

Letter of Advice Regarding Voting by Absentee Ballot from Ali Bovington, Deputy Attorney General, Montana Department of Justice, to Linda McCulloch, Montana Secretary of State (Aug. 17, 2012)(on file with author).....15

Office of Tribal Services, Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Interior Dept., AMERICAN INDIAN POPULATION AND LABOR FORCE REPORT (2003), *available at* <http://www.doi.gov/bia/laborforce/2003LaborForceReportFinalAll.pdf>,.....3, 8

Office of Tribal Services, Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Interior Dept., AMERICAN INDIAN POPULATION AND LABOR FORCE REPORT (2005), *available at* <http://www.bia.gov/cs/groups/public/documents/text/idc-001719.pdf>,.....9

“Rosebud County Poverty Report Card,” Montana Poverty Study 2011 County and Reservation Data, *available at* <http://www.montana.edu/extensionecon/countydata/Rosebud.pdf> 10

State Broadband Data Development Program, “Native Nations” findings, Northern Cheyenne, *available at* <http://www.broadbandmap.gov/summarize/native-nations/northern-cheyenne>.....13

State Broadband Development Program, “Native Nations” findings, Crow, *available at* <http://www.broadbandmap.gov/summarize/native-nations/crow>...13

State Broadband Development Program, “Native Nations” findings, Fort Belknap, *available at* <http://www.broadbandmap.gov/summarize/native-nations/fort-belknap>.....13

Trib Choudhary, NAVAJO NATION DATA FROM US CENSUS 2000, T33—Important Data on American Indian Tribes and Alaska Natives, *available at* <http://www.navajobusiness.com/pdf/NNCensus/Census2000.pdf>.....8
